

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

NESSA RISLEY, JAMES FREELAND, ROBERT
SCOTT, ANNIE VENESKY, ANDREW
CARDIS, and DEAN MEYERS, individually and on
behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

-v-

UNIVERSAL NAVIGATION INC. dba UNISWAP
LABS, UNISWAP FOUNDATION, HAYDEN Z.
ADAMS, PARADIGM OPERATIONS LP, AH
CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.L.C. dba
ANDREESSEN HOROWITZ, and UNION SQUARE
VENTURES, LLC,

Defendants.

No. 1:22-cv-2780-KPF

The Honorable Katherine Polk Failla

CLASS ACTION

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE VC DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO
DISMISS THE FIRST AMENDED CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	2
A. The VC Defendants’ Investment in Uniswap Labs	3
B. Trading on the Uniswap Protocol	5
C. The UNI Token	6
III. LEGAL STANDARD.....	7
IV. THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM UNDER SECTION 12(a)(1) OF THE SECURITIES ACT	8
A. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim Under a “Passing Title” Theory	8
B. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim Under a “Solicitation” Theory.....	12
V. PLAINTIFFS’ UNREGISTERED BROKER-DEALER AND UNREGISTERED EXCHANGE CLAIMS FAIL.....	13
VI. THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM FOR CONTROL PERSON LIABILITY.....	14
A. Plaintiffs Fail to Adequately Allege Control	14
(1) <i>Plaintiffs Fail to Allege That Any VC Defendant Had the Power to Control Uniswap Labs</i>	15
(2) <i>Plaintiffs Fail to Allege That Any VC Defendant Exercised Actual Control Over Uniswap Labs’ Purported Securities Violations</i>	19
B. Plaintiffs Fail to Allege Particularized Facts Raising a Strong Inference That the VC Defendants were “Culpable Participants”	21
VII. PLAINTIFFS’ STATE-LAW CLAIMS FAIL	23
VIII. CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Alpha Capital Anstalt v. Schwell Wimpfheimer & Associates LLP</i> , No. 1:17-cv-1235-GHW, 2018 WL 1627266 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2018).....	16
<i>In re Alstom SA Securities Litigation</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	15, 16
<i>In re American Realty Capital Properties, Inc.</i> , No. 15 MC 40(AKH), 2015 WL 6869337 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 6, 2015)	21
<i>Arkansas Teacher Retirement System v. Bankrate, Inc.</i> , 18 F. Supp. 3d 482 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	19
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	7
<i>ATSI Communications, Inc. v. Shaar Fund, Ltd.</i> , 493 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>Atuahene v. City of Hartford</i> , 10 F. App'x 33 (2d Cir. 2001)	17
<i>In re BioScrip, Inc.</i> , 95 F. Supp. 3d 711 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	15, 16, 18
<i>Bratusov v. Comscore, Inc.</i> , No. 19 Civ. 3210 (KPF), 2020 WL 3447989 (S.D.N.Y. June 24, 2020).....	8, 14
<i>Capri v. Murphy</i> , 856 F.2d 473 (2d Cir. 1988).....	12
<i>Castillo v. Dean Witter Discover & Co.</i> , No. 97 Civ. 1272(RPP), 1998 WL 342050 (S.D.N.Y. June 25, 1998).....	17
<i>Citizens United v. Schneiderman</i> , 882 F.3d 374 (2d Cir. 2018).....	10
<i>CLAL Finance Batucha Investment Management, Ltd. v. Perrigo Co.</i> , No. 09 Civ. 2255(TPG), 2010 WL 4177103 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 7, 2010)	22
<i>Cosgrove v. Oregon Chai, Inc.</i> , 520 F. Supp. 3d 562 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....	3
<i>In re Deutsche Telekom AG Securities Litigation</i> , No. 00 CIV 9475 SHS, 2002 WL 244597 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 20, 2002).....	16

DiVittorio v. Equidyne Extractive Industries, Inc.,
822 F.2d 1242 (2d Cir. 1987).....22

DoubleLine Capital LP v. Odebrecht Finance, Ltd.,
323 F. Supp. 3d 393 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....19

Fezzani v. Bear, Stearns & Co.,
384 F. Supp. 2d 618 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....20

In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Securities Litigation,
352 F. Supp. 2d 429 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....15, 18

Friedman v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.,
No. 15-cv-5899 (JGK), 2016 WL 2903273 (S.D.N.Y. May 18, 2016)15

In re Global Crossing, Ltd. Securities Litigation,
No. 02 Civ. 910(GEL), 2005 WL 1907005 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 8, 2005).....15, 16

Griffin v. PaineWebber, Inc.,
No. 99 CIV. 2292(VM), 2001 WL 740764 (S.D.N.Y. June 29, 2001).....13

Grupo Verzatec S.A. de C.V. v. RFE Investment Partners,
No. 17-CV-9887 (ALC), 2019 WL 1437617 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2019)15, 16

Hao Zhe Wang v. Verizon Communications Inc.,
No. 19-CV-9506 (JMF), 2020 WL 5982882 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 8, 2020).....11, 17

Ho v. Duoyuan Global Water, Inc.,
887 F. Supp. 2d 547 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....16

Kuhns v. Ledger,
202 F. Supp. 3d 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....16

Lanza v. Drexel & Co.,
479 F.2d 1277 (2d Cir. 1973).....21

In re Lehman Bros. Mortgage-Backed Securities Litigation,
650 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2011).....14, 18, 21

In re Marsh & McLennan Cos., Inc. Securities Litigation,
501 F. Supp. 2d 452 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....21

Owen v. Elastos Foundation,
No. 1:19-cv-5462-GHW, 2021 WL 5868171 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 9, 2021).....13

Pinter v. Dahl,
486 U.S. 622 (1988)..... passim

Holsworth v. BProtocol Foundation,
 No. 20 Civ. 2810 (AKH), 2021 WL 706549 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2021).....9, 12

Pollio v. MF Global Ltd.,
 608 F. Supp. 2d 564 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....22

Public Employees’ Retirement System v. Merrill Lynch & Co.,
 714 F. Supp. 2d 475 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....21

Pyskaty v. Wide World of Cars, LLC,
 856 F.3d 216 (2d Cir. 2017).....10, 11

In re Refco Securities Litigation,
 503 F. Supp. 2d 611 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....21

Regnante v. Securities & Exchange Officials,
 134 F. Supp. 3d 749 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....17

Seidemann v. Professional Staff Congress Local 2334,
 432 F. Supp. 3d 367 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....7

Silsby v. Icahn,
 17 F. Supp. 3d 348 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....16

Sloane Overseas Fund v. Sapiens International Corp.,
 941 F. Supp. 1369 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....16

In re Smith Barney Transfer Agent Litigation,
 884 F. Supp. 2d 152 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....15, 19, 20

In re Sotheby’s Holdings, Inc.,
 No. 00 Civ. 1041(DLC), 2000 WL 1234601 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 31, 2000).....22

South Cherry Street, LLC v. Hennessee Group LLC,
 573 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2009).....21, 23

Special Situations Fund III QP, L.P. v. Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu CPA, Ltd.,
 96 F. Supp. 3d 325 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....21

Steed Finance LDC v. Nomura Securities International, Inc.,
 No. 00 CIV. 8058(NRB), 2001 WL 1111508 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 2001).....11, 12, 13

Tanzanian Royalty Exploration Corp. v. Crede CG III, Ltd.,
 No. 18 Civ. 4201 (LGS), 2019 WL 1368570 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2019).....14

Tongue v. Sanofi,
 816 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2016).....8

In re Weight Watchers International Inc. Securities Litigation,
504 F. Supp. 3d 224 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....16

Wyche v. Advanced Drainage Systems, Inc.,
No. 15 Civ. 5955 (KPF), 2017 WL 971805 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 10, 2017)22

Yi v. GTV Media Group Inc.,
No. 21 Civ. 2669 (VM), 2021 WL 2535528 (S.D.N.Y. June 18, 2021).....16, 18

Youngers v. Virtus Investment Partners Inc.,
195 F. Supp. 3d 499 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....19, 20, 21

Zakinov v. Ripple Labs, Inc.,
No. 18-cv-06753-PJH, 2020 WL 922815 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 26, 2020).....13

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. §§ 77l(a)(1), 77e.....8, 11
